accounting fees and legal activities relating to financing and the mineral property activities.  Wages
and benefits increased to $4,150,426 (2009 – $1,871,319) due to SBC charges of $3,767,425 (2009 -
$1,642,511).  Regulatory fees decreased slightly to $50,098 (2009 - $57,992).  Investor relations
increased to $852,607 (2009 - $111,328) due to SBC charges of $706,881 (2009 - $13,463).

Other items amounted to a gain of $84,708 compared to a gain of $10,948 in the same period of the
prior year.  The increased gain in the current period resulted from an increase in interest income to
$29,643 (2009 - $13,698) due to the Company having a stronger cash position in the current period;
increased foreign exchange loss to $37,694 (2009 – ($35,490)); and increased unrealized gain on
marketable securities to $53,500 (2009 - $35,750).  Both variances from foreign exchange loss and
unrealized gain on marketable securities are both the result of factors outside of the Company’s
control.

Stock-based compensation

SBC charges for the year ended May 31, 2010 of $9,901,192 (2009 - $4,101,404) were allocated as
follows:

2010 Before allocation Stock-based compensation After Allocation

Investor relations  $ 527,056  $ 917,871  $ 1,444,927
Consulting   552,358   4,259,495   4,811,853
Wages and benefits   3,000,929   4,646,940   7,647,869
Professional fees   720,459   76,886   797,345

   $ 9,901,192

2009 Before allocation Stock-based compensation After Allocation

Investor relations  $ 434,150  $ 340,530   $ 774,680

Consulting   296,101   1,551,571   1,847,672

Wages and benefits   1,086,828   2,152,620   3,239,448

Professional fees   386,208   56,683   442,891

   $ 4,101,404

SBC charges for the three months ended May 31, 2010 of $8,810,687 (2009 - $2,292,264) were
allocated as follows:

Three months to May

31, 2010 Before allocation Stock-based compensation After Allocation

Investor relations  $ 145,726  $ 706,881   $ 852,607

Consulting   76,725   4,259,495   4,336,220

Wages and benefits   383,001   3,767,425   4,150,426

Professional fees   306,362   76,886   383,248

   $ 8,810,687

32

Three months to May

31, 2009 Before allocation Stock-based compensation After Allocation

Investor relations  $ 97,865  $ 13,463   $ 111,328

Consulting   87,781   579,607   667,388

Wages and benefits   228,808   1,642,511   1,871,319

Professional fees   180,074   56,683   236,757

 $ 2,292,264

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company has no revenue generating operations from which it can internally generate funds.  To
date, the Company’s ongoing operations have been predominantly financed by the sale of its equity
securities by way of private placements and the subsequent exercise of share purchase warrants and
broker warrants and options issued in connection with such private placements.  However, the exercise
of warrants/options is dependent primarily on the market price and overall market liquidity of the
Company’s securities at or near the expiry date of such warrants/options (over which the Company has